

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Chapter 233.

An act to incorporate the Whitman Car Stove Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Francis H. Whitman, John C. Brooks, Charles Corporators. E. Barrett, Franklin R. Barrett and George P. Barrett, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Whitman Car Stove Manufactur- Corporate name. ing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing stoves, and also of Purpose. engaging in such other branches of manufacture as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, at Portland. And Location. said corporation may exercise all the rights, powers and privileges Powers and conferred on manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

The capital stock of said company shall consist of not Capital stock SECT. 2. less than ten thousand dollars, nor more than fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each, and said com-Estate, pany may purchase and hold real estate to the amount of forty thousand dollars.

The first meeting of said company may be called by First meeting, SECT. 3. any two of the persons named in this act, by publishing a notice stating the time, place and object of the meeting, seven days prior thereto, in one of the daily newspapers printed in Portland, or by personal notice.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1869.

privileges.

and shares.

how called.

Chapter 234.

An act to change the name of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Caroline E. Goddard shall be allowed to take Names changed. the name of Caroline E. Hacker, and George Edward Goddard shall be allowed to take the name of George Edward Hacker.

•

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1869.